

No. 18-481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN  
SMALL BUSINESS LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT ARGUS LEADER MEDIA**

---

KARL OLSON\*  
AARON R. FIELD  
CANNATA O'TOOLE FICKES  
& OLSON LLP  
100 Pine St., Suite 350  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 409-8900  
kolson@cofolaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Small Business  
League*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: EXEMPTIONS ARE NARROWLY CONSTRUED, BURDEN IS ON GOVERNMENT TO JUSTIFY NON-DISCLOSURE, AND <i>NATIONAL PARKS</i> INTERPRETS EXEMPTION 4 ACCURATELY. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION WOULD MAKE IT NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE TO UNCOVER WASTEFUL SPENDING.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A. REAL-LIFE EXAMPLES DEMONSTRATE HOW HOLLOW ASSERTIONS OF CONFIDENTIALITY OFTEN WILT UNDER SCRUTINY .....	5
	B. THE MILITARY-INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX IS BETTER EQUIPPED TO BEAR ANY “BURDEN” ASSOCIATED WITH SUBSTANTIATING CONFIDENTIALITY CLAIMS THAN AN EVERYDAY CITIZEN .....	8
	C. SECRECY, OR OVERBROAD ASSERTIONS OF CONFIDENTIALITY, CAN MASK CORRUPTION, INEFFICIENCY, AND WASTE.....	9
	D. THE SMALL BUSINESS ACT, WHICH IT IS AMERICAN SMALL BUSINESS LEAGUE’S MISSION TO ENSURE IS FOLLOWED BY THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS PRIME CONTRACTORS, UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE <i>NATIONAL PARKS</i> TEST ...	13
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>American Small Business League v. Contreras-Sweet</i> , 712 F. Appx 667 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>American Small Business League v. Department of Defense</i> , Case No. C 18-01979 WHA, 2019 WL 1100372 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	15
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	2
<i>Hamdan v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Micro v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> 33 F.3d 1109 (1994) .....	3
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>Nat’l Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U. S. 555 (1980).....	2, 13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	12

**STATE CASES**

<i>In re Providian Credit Card Cases</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2001).....	3
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV, Inc.) v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999) .....	12, 13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §632 .....	16
15 U.S.C. §637 .....	15
15 U.S.C. §644 .....	14

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

48 CFR §19.702 .....	15
48 CFR §19.703 .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Action Needed to Determine Whether DOD’s Comprehensive Subcontracting Plan Test Program Should Be Made Permanent</i> , Report No. GAO-16-27, GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE (Nov. 2015).	17
Donald Rumsfeld, <i>DOD Acquisition and Logistics Excellence Week Kickoff – Bureaucracy to Battlefield</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (Sept. 10, 2001) .....	11
Harold Damelin, <i>New Management Challenge – Large Businesses Receive Small Business Awards</i> , Report # 5-15, U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL (Feb. 24, 2005) .....	16

*Memorandum for Secretary of Defense, Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) / Chief Financial Officer, DOD, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (Nov. 15, 2018) ..... 10*

*Scot Paltrow, U.S. Army fudged its accounts by trillions of dollars, auditor finds, REUTERS (Aug. 19, 2016, 8:08 a.m.), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-audit-army-idUSKCN10U1IG> (last visited March 22, 2019)..... 10*

*Small Business Administration: A Primer on Programs and Funding, CRS Report No. RL33243, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Feb. 21, 2019) ..... 16*

*Small Business Size Standards: A Historical Analysis of Contemporary Issues, CRS Report No. R40860, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Feb. 1, 2019) .....14*
